Read and understand all instructions. Failure to follow all instructions listed below, may
result in electric shock, fire, explosion and/or serious personal injury. It is the responsibility
of the owner to make sure all personnel read this manual prior to using the tool. Itis also the
responsibility of the tool owner to keep this manual intact and in a convenient location for all
to see and read. If the manual or product labels are lost or not legible, contact Mac Tools for
replacements. If the operator is not fluent in English, the product and safety instructions shall
be read and discussed with the operator in the operator's native language by the purchaser/
owner or his designee, making sure that the operator comprehends its contents.

L ISISISISISICIONA

e Lock lid and drawers before moving. e Apply brake on locking casters anytime cart
is in place. ® Do not pull cart. Push from handle on end to move. ¢ Units can tip
or fall causing damage or personal injury.  Cart is designed to roll easily on flat
surfaces and should not be used on uneven or inclined surfaces. ® Do not open
more than one loaded drawer at a time. e Do not stand on or step in drawers. ® Keep
children away from unit. ¢ Wear gloves when lifting edges. e Before connecting to
a power supply, always check to make sure the power supply corresponds to the
voltage required on the product. e Fully insert plug to reduce the risk of electric
shock. e Always unplug when not in use. e Disconnect power before installing or
servicing. ® Do not try to plug in unit or product when hands are wet or damp, or if
standing on a wet or damp surface or in water. ® Never attempt to pick up unit or
plugged in product that should fall in standing water. e This unit is not waterproof
and is intended for general use indoors. e Do not use in potentially dangerous
locations, such as flammable or explosive atmospheres. ¢ Keep cord away from
heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. ® Handling the brass parts of this product
will expose you to lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause birth
defects and other reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling. e This product
may contain one or more chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
and birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands thoroughly after handling.
¢ Failure to heed these warnings may result in personal injury and/or property damage.

MB427UCFD/BK/BL/LG/OR

Deluxe 42" 7 Drawer Cart

AWARNING

SERVICE CART WEIGHT CAPACITY

Maximum Total NetLoad ........................... 750 LBS
TopLidofCart........ccoovvviiii e 50LBS
Top CompartmentofCart ........................... 150 LBS
3 Drawer .. 100 LBS each
A DraWer. ..ot 100 LBS each
T Drawer. . ..o 150 LBS each

PLEASE NOTE: Loading cart beyond rated capacity may cause structural
damage to the cart as well as personal and /or property damage. Please
educate your customers to the dangers of overloading. Do not attempt to
push cart with items on the top lid.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

FIG. 1

Mount the push handle (#9) to the same side of the
cart as the locking casters, using the four bolts
provided.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

MB427UCFD/BK/BL/LG/OR

Deluxe 42" 7 Drawer Cart

Problem: Drawers appear not to fit, do not slide in accurately and bump the cart sides.

Solution: The roller bearing slides must be fully engaged into the mounting slots on all drawers. They potentially could fall out of position in shipment or
during assembly. Remove the drawer that is out of position. The drawer is removed by the two clips on the roller bearing slides.

Simply push the roller bearing slide back down into position.

Insert the drawer back onto the roller bearing slides.

PARTS LIST AND PARTS DRAWING

Item No.Part No.

No. Req'd Description

Only item number's identified by part number are available separately.

1
2
3

20

21
22

23

RS327RCP
RS327PSK
MB427LIDR
MB427LIDBK
MB427LIDBL
MB427LIDLG
MB427LIDOR
RS427LMR
RS427LMBK
RS427LMBL
RS427LMLG
RS427LMOR
RS427TML
RS427GPC
RS427GPBK
RS190UCPBT
RS327PHKS
RS327PHKBK

RSSWLCSBK
RSSWLCS

*
*

*

RS403UCLB
RS32718RBS
RSSWCSBK
RSSWCS
MB4277DR
MB4277DBK
MB4277DBL
MB4277DLG
MB4277DOR
MB4274DR
MB4274DBK
MB4274DBL
MB4274DLG
MB4274DOR
RS427ADPBK
RS427ADPS
MB4273DR
MB4273DBK
MB4273DBL
MB4273DLG
MB4273DOR
RS327LKBK
RS327LKS

MB427UCFD/BK/BL/LG/OR

Cord Rubber Protector

Power Strip Kit

Lid - Red

Lid - Black

Lid - Blue

Lid - Lime Green

Lid - Orange

Lock Mechanism - Red

Lock Mechanism - Black

Lock Mechanism - Blue

Lock Mechanism - Lime Green
Lock Mechanism - Orange

PVC Top Mat

Gas Piston - Chrome

Gas Piston - Black

Pry Bar Holder

PVC Liner for Top Compartment
Push Handle w/Hardware - Silver
Push Handle w/Hardware - Black
Cart Frame

5'x2" Swivel Locking Caster - Black
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16 Spacer (8.5x1.5)
16 Spring Spacer (8.5x1.5)
16 Hex Screw (M8x16)

Safety Bumper (4pc Set)
Roller Bearing Slides (18") (pair)

7" Drawer - Red
7" Drawer - Black

7" Drawer - Blue

7" Drawer - Lime Green
7" Drawer - Orange

4" Drawer - Red

4" Drawer - Black

4" Drawer - Blue

4" Drawer - Lime Green
4" Drawer - Orange

Alum Drawer Pull - Black
Alum Drawer Pull - Silver
PVC Drawer Liners

3" Drawer - Red

3" Drawer - Black

3" Drawer - Blue

3" Drawer - Lime Green
3" Drawer - Orange

Lock with Keys- Black
Lock with Keys - Silver
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5'x2" Swivel Locking Caster - Chrome Plated

5'x2" Swivel Non-Locking Caster - Black
5'x2" Swivel Non-Locking Caster - Chrome Plated

Also Available:
RSMB427UCFDPLK Product Label Kit
* RS89UCCB Caster Hardware Kit Chrome (16 each hex bolts M8x16,
spring washers, flat washers)
RS89UCCBBK Caster Hardware Kit Black (16 each hex bolts M8x16,
spring washers, flat washers)
** RS4278LK 8pc PVC Liner Kit (incl #8 & #21)

—

23

21

20
19

18

N\\\'\\m

A

15

2 02/18/18



